

RECORD NOS. 12-2084(L), 12-2323

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

STEVE COOKSEY,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

**MICHELLE FUTRELL; BRENDA BURGIN ROSS;
KATHLEEN SODOMA; CHRISTIE NICHOLSON;
PHYLLIS HILLIARD; CATHLEEN E. OSTROWSKI;
RICHARD W. HOLDEN, SR.,**

Defendants – Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
AT CHARLOTTE**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**Jeff Rowes
Paul M. Sherman
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
(703) 682-9320**

Counsel for Appellant

**Robert W. Shaw
WILLIAMS MULLEN
301 Fayetteville Street, Suite 1700
Post Office Box 1000
Raleigh, North Carolina 27601
(919) 981-4310**

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
I. THIS IS A FIRST AMENDMENT CASE	2
A. The Board’s Position Contradicts the Entirety of First Amendment Jurisprudence.....	2
B. Occupational Licensing Is Not Immune to the First Amendment.....	4
1. The dietitian statutes at issue regulate speech, not conduct, and thus the First Amendment applies.....	5
2. There is no basis for suggesting that under Humanitarian Law Project the First Amendment applies only to those with government-issued occupational licenses	10
II. APPELLANT COOKSEY HAS STANDING BECAUSE HE HAS ALLEGED OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE CHILLING	16
A. The Board Erroneously Thinks That Its Arbitrary, Confusing, and Bureaucratic Interference in Appellant Cooksey’s Life Means That Appellant Cooksey Had to Exhaust Administrative Remedies Before Bringing Suit	17
B. <i>Kemler</i> Is Inapposite	22

III. APPELLANT COOKSEY’S CLAIMS ARE RIPE.....24

 A. Appellant Cooksey Satisfies the Two-Part Test for
 Ripeness25

 B. *International Academy* Is Inapposite26

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	4
<i>Accountants' Soc'y of Va. v. Bowman</i> , 860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arch Mineral Corp. v. Babbit</i> , 104 F.3d 660 (4th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Blankenship v. Manchin</i> , 471 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2006)	20, 21, 22
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	3
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	3, 27
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	6, 9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	11
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	8
<i>Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Concerns v. Mayor & City Council</i> , 683 F.3d 539 (4th Cir. 2012)	14

<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int’l Acad. of Oral Med. and Toxicology v.</i> <i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 746 (E.D.N.C. 2006)	24, 26, 27, 28
<i>Kemler v. Poston</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 529 (E.D. Va. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laurel Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 519 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velasquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	7, 8, 13
<i>Locke v. Shore</i> , 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Martin v. Stewart</i> , 499 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Miller v. Brown</i> , 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999)	19, 20
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v.</i> <i>Cal. Bd. of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)	9, 10, 13
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	25
<i>Neufeld v. Baltimore</i> , 964 F.2d 347 (4th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Newsom v. Albermarle Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)	26

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n,
 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....8, 10, 13

Patsy v. Bd. of Regents,
 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....18

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind,
 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....3, 15

S.C. Citizens for Life, Inc. v. Krawcheck,
 301 F. App’x 218 (4th Cir. 2008).....26

Sackett v. EPA,
 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012).....25

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....4

Talbot v. Lucy Corr Nursing Home,
 118 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 1997)18

United States v. Stevens,
 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....3, 15

Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC,
 263 F.3d 379 (9th Cir. 2001)26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. I..... *passim*

STATUTES

21 N.C. Admin. Code § 17.011623

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....18

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-365(5)23

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-36723
